ENERJİSA ENERJİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.

Currencies other than TL are also expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

 11

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Continued)

2.3 Comparative Information and Reclassification of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements

In order to allow for the determination of the financial situation and performance trends, the Group’s

consolidated financial statements have been presented comparatively with the prior period.

If the presentation or classification of the current period financial statements is changed, in order to

maintain consistency, comparative information is also adjusted or reclassified in line with the related

changes. The nature, amount and reasons for each of the reclassifications and adjustments are described

below:
Previously

Reported Restated

1 January - Impact of 1 January -

Note 30 September 2022 reclassifications 30 September 2022

Revenue a 60,442,156 2,305,774 62,747,930

Cost of Sales (-) a, b   (49,824,679)   (4,883,526)   (54,708,205)

GROSS PROFIT 10,617,477   (2,577,752)   8,039,725

General Administrative Expenses (-) b   (4,851,554)   2,577,752   (2,273,802)

Other Income from Operating Activities c   2,515,405   770,250   3,285,655

Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-) c   (2,925,534)   40,147   (2,885,387)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE

   FINANCE INCOME / (EXPENSE) 5,355,794   810,397 6,166,191

Finance Income c 969,868 (810,397)   159,471

Finance Expense (-)   (3,061,192)   -   (3,061,192)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  3,264,470   -  3,264,470

Previously

Reported Restated

1 July - Impact of 1 July -

Note 30 September 2022 reclassifications 30 September 2022

Revenue a 24,325,158 1,371,948 25,697,106

Cost of Sales (-) a, b   (20,165,306)   (2,415,093)   (22,580,399)

GROSS PROFIT 4,159,852   (1,043,145)   3,116,707

General Administrative Expenses (-) b   (1,897,182)   1,043,145   (854,037)

Other Income from Operating Activities c   1,049,147   348,867   1,398,014

Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-) c   (1,078,626)   6,092   (1,072,534)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE

   FINANCE INCOME / (EXPENSE) 2,233,191   354,959 2,588,150

Finance Income c   464,852   (354,959)   109,893

Finance Expense (-)   (1,097,797)   -   (1,097,797)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   1,600,246   -   1,600,246

a. The Group has reviewed revenue and cost of sales accounts and presented investment revenues and

investment costs as gross TL 2,305,774 and TL 1,371,948 respectively, which were shown net

previously, in the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the interim periods of 1 January - 30 September 2022 and 1 July - 30 September 2022. There

is no change in the gross profit level.

b. The Group has reviewed cost of sales and general administrative expenses accounts. The amounts